

RECEIVED

STATE OF WISCONSIN

04-16-2019

COURT OF APPEALS

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

DISTRICT II

Case No. 2018AP2074-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

JAMES L. JACKSON, JR.,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION AND
A DECISION DENYING POSTCONVICTION RELIEF
ENTERED IN CALUMET COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT,
THE HONORABLE JEFFREY S. FROEHLICH,
PRESIDING

RESPONSE BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

JOSHUA L. KAUL

Attorney General of Wisconsin

SARAH L. BURGUNDY

Assistant Attorney General

State Bar #1071646

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice

Post Office Box 7857

Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857

(608) 261-8118

(608) 266-9594 (Fax)

burgundysl@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUES PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Jackson waived his as-applied challenge by pleading no contest.	3
A. A guilty or no-contest plea waives (or forfeits) an as-applied constitutional challenge to the statute of conviction.....	3
B. <i>Class</i> has no effect on Wisconsin’s guilty plea waiver rule.....	4
C. This Court should otherwise decline to exercise its power to address Jackson’s as-applied challenge.....	6
II. If this Court reaches Jackson’s as- applied challenge, subparagraph 6m. is a content-neutral regulation narrowly tailored to serve a significant government interest.....	9
A. Under intermediate scrutiny, a content-neutral speech regulation need not be the least restrictive or intrusive means of advancing the government’s interest.	10

	Page
B. The State has a well-recognized and significant interest in protecting the public from recidivist sex offenders.	10
C. Subparagraph 6m. is constitutional as applied.	11
1. Subparagraph 6m. is narrowly tailored to advance the State’s compelling interest and leaves ample alternative channels.	11
2. Jackson’s arguments are not persuasive.....	15
D. Speculation that the government might monitor registrants does not chill speech.	17
E. Wisconsin law does not authorize widespread public release of a sex offender’s internet identifiers.....	20
1. Wisconsin Stat. §§ 301.45 and 46 limit the state’s ability to use and share a registrant’s internet identifiers.	20
2. <i>White</i> and <i>Doe v. Harris</i> do not persuade otherwise.....	24
III. Wisconsin Stat. § 301.45(2)(b)6m. is not overly broad.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Blackledge v. Perry</i> , 417 U.S. 21 (1974)	6
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973)	26
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Alameda Books, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 425 (2002)	11
<i>Class v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 798 (2018)	4, 5
<i>Coppolino v. Noonan</i> , 102 A.3d 1254 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2014).....	21, 29
<i>Doe v. Harris</i> , 772 F.3d 563 (9th Cir. 2014).....	20, 24, 25, 28
<i>Doe v. Nebraska</i> , 898 F. Supp. 2d 1086 (D. Neb. 2012).....	27, 28
<i>Doe v. Prosecutor, Marion Cty., Indiana</i> , 705 F.3d 694 (7th Cir. 2013).....	16
<i>Doe v. Shurtleff</i> , 628 F.3d 1217 (10th Cir. 2010).....	15, <i>passim</i>
<i>Does #1–7 v. Abbott</i> , 345 F. Supp. 3d 763 (N.D. Tex. 2018)	15
<i>Ex Parte Odom</i> , No. 01-18-00169-CR, 2018 WL 6694790 (Tex. App. Dec. 20, 2018)	15, 19, 29
<i>Harris v. State</i> , 985 N.E.2d 767 (Ind. Ct. App. 2013)	15
<i>In re N.G.</i> , 115 N.E.3d 102 (Ill. 2018)	6
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972)	19

	Page
<i>Lefkoe v. Jos. A. Bank Clothiers, Inc.</i> , 577 F.3d 240 (4th Cir. 2009)	11
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	11
<i>McKune v. Lile</i> , 536 U.S. 24 (2002)	16
<i>Millard v. Rankin</i> , 265 F. Supp. 3d 1211 (D. Colo. 2017)	17
<i>New York State Club Ass’n, Inc., v. City of New York</i> , 487 U.S. 1 (1988)	26
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982)	11
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017)	12, <i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Minnis</i> , 67 N.E.3d 272 (Ill. 2016)	8, 15, 21, 29
<i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84 (2003)	11, 16
<i>State v. Cole</i> , 2003 WI 112, 264 Wis. 2d 520, 665 N.W.2d 328.....	4, 6
<i>State v. Culver</i> , 2018 WI App 55, 384 Wis. 2d 222, 918 N.W.2d 103	8, 25, 26
<i>State v. Hamdan</i> , 2003 WI 113, 264 Wis. 2d 433, 665 N.W.2d 785.....	7, 8
<i>State v. Janssen</i> , 219 Wis. 2d 362, 580 N.W.2d 260 (1998)	26, 30
<i>State v. Kelty</i> , 2006 WI 101, 294 Wis. 2d 62, 716 N.W.2d 886.....	3, 6
<i>State v. Molitor</i> , 210 Wis. 2d 415, 565 N.W.2d 248 (Ct. App. 1997).....	6

	Page
<i>State v. Olson</i> , 127 Wis. 2d 412, 380 N.W.2d 375 (Ct. App. 1985).....	4
<i>State v. Riekkoff</i> , 112 Wis. 2d 119, 332 N.W.2d 744 (1983)	3
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 2010 WI 16, 323 Wis. 2d 377, 780 N.W.2d 90.....	11
<i>State v. Tarrant</i> , 2009 WI App 121, 321 Wis. 2d 69, 772 N.W.2d 750.....	7
<i>State v. Trochinski</i> , 2002 WI 56, 253 Wis. 2d 38, 644 N.W.2d 891.....	6
<i>State ex rel. Comm’rs of Pub. Lands v. Anderson</i> , 56 Wis. 2d 666, 203 N.W.2d 84 (1973)	4
<i>State ex rel. Kaminski v. Schwarz</i> , 2001 WI 94, 245 Wis. 2d 310, 630 N.W.2d 164.....	11
<i>State ex rel. Skinkis v. Treffert</i> , 90 Wis. 2d 528, 280 N.W.2d 316 (Ct. App. 1979).....	6
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	10, 12
<i>United States v. Albertini</i> , 472 U.S. 675 (1985)	10
<i>United States v. Phillips</i> , 645 F.3d 859 (7th Cir. 2011).....	5, 6
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	7, 8, 25, 26
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003)	26
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	7, <i>passim</i>
<i>White v. Baker</i> , 696 F. Supp. 2d 1289 (N.D. Ga. 2010).....	20, 24, 28

Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 301.45	2, 9, 25, 28
Wis. Stat. § 301.45(2)(a)	9
Wis. Stat. § 301.45(2)(a)6m.	1, <i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 301.45(7).....	22
Wis. Stat. § 301.46	20, 22, 23
Wis. Stat. § 301.46(2).....	22
Wis. Stat. § 301.46(2)(b)	22
Wis. Stat. § 301.46(2)(d)	22
Wis. Stat. § 301.46(2)(e).....	22
Wis. Stat. § 301.46(5)(a)	22
Wis. Stat. § 301.46(5)(b)4.	23
Wis. Stat. § 301.46(7).....	23
Wis. Stat. § 941.23	4

Other Authorities

Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 11	5, 6
Griffin, Eric, <i>How to Stay Anonymous Online</i> , PCmag.com (Jan. 26, 2018, 4:05 PM EST).....	14
Lyrissa Barnett Lidsky & Thomas F. Cotter, <i>Authorship, Audiences, and Anonymous Speech</i> , 82 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1537 (2007)	11
Wisconsin Dep't of Corrections, <i>Division of Community Corrections:</i> <i>2018 A Year in Review</i> (Dec. 2018)	18
